ownership of securities. Under SEC rules, a person is deemed to be a “beneficial owner” of a security if that person has or shares voting power or investment
power, which includes the power to dispose of or to direct the disposition of such security. A person is also deemed to be a beneficial owner of any securities of
which that person has a right to acquire beneficial ownership within 60 days. Securities that can be so acquired are deemed to be outstanding for purposes of
computing such person’s ownership percentage, but not for purposes of computing any other person’s percentage. Under these rules, more than one person may
be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the same securities and a person may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of securities as to which such person has no
economic interest.

Except as otherwise indicated in the footnotes below, each of the selling stockholders has, to our knowledge, sole voting and investment power with respect
to the indicated shares.

Common Stock
Beneficially Owned Prior to

this Offering

Common Stock Beneficially Owned After

this Offering

Shares of
Common

Stock
Offered

Assuming the
Underwriter’s Options

is not Exercised

Assuming the
Underwriter’s Option

is Exercised in
Full(2)

Name of Selling Stockholder  Number   %(1)   Number   %   Number   %
CCMP Capital Investors(2)   6,862,861   2.88%   3,750,000   3,112,861   1.31%   1,237,861   0.52%
GS Capital Partners(3)   13,725,722   5.76   5,000,000   8,725,722   3.66   8,725,722   3.66
J.P. Morgan Partners(4)   6,862,860   2.88   3,750,000   3,112,860   1.31   1,237,860   0.52
Thomas H. Lee Partners(5)   13,725,722   5.76   5,000,000   8,725,722   3.66   8,725,722   3.66
Warburg Pincus LLC(6)   14,017,070   5.88   7,500,000   6,517,070   2.74   6,517,070   2.74

(1) As of May 1, 2015, we had 238,194,997 shares outstanding.
(2) CCMP Capital Investors and J.P. Morgan Partners have granted the underwriter an option to purchase up to 3,750,000 additional shares of common stock

at $31.47 per share, allocated between such selling stockholders on a pro rata basis.
(3) Shares shown as beneficially owned by CCMP Capital Investors reflect an aggregate of the following record ownership: (i) 6,055,713 shares held by

CCMP Capital Investors II, L.P.; and (ii) 807,148 shares held by CCMP Capital Investors (Cayman) II, L.P. CCMP Capital, LLC is the sole owner of